€21m Consus debt repaid

€120m convertible repaid

€400m Adler Group

bond’s maturity

extended by one year2

400

300

€300m Adler Real

Estate 2017/2024

bond to be repaid2

€500m Adler Real Estate

2018/2023 bond to be

repaid2

131

500

62

34

In € million Q3 2022 Pro forma3

Consolidated net financial indebtedness 6,027 7,394

Total assets 10,956 12,323

LTV 55.0% 60.0%

Covenant threshold 60.0% 60.0%

Implied headroom 1,367

LTV: Defined as net debt / total assets (<60%) Secured LTV: Defined as secured debt / total assets (<45%)

1. Applies only to the following instruments: Adler Group S.A. bond (€400m, 1.5% coupon, maturity 26 July 2024) and Adler Group S.A. promissory note tranches (total volume €24.5m, maturity 2023–2028, WACD 2.99%); 2. Excludes a
scenario where new debt raised is used e.g. to pay dividends, and thereby increase net debt whilst keeping the same asset base; 3. Pro forma figures illustrate the financial position necessary to reach the covenant threshold and, thus, the
corresponding implied headroom/shortfall.

All Adler Group covenants are incurrence-based covenants

Covenants Overview: Adler Group
A

p
p

e
n

d
ix

In € million
Q3 2022 Pro forma3

Secured loans and borrowings 2,327 4,930

Total assets 10,956 10,956

Secured LTV 21.2% 45.0%

Covenant threshold 45.0% 45.0%

Implied headroom 2,604

In € million Q3 2022 Pro forma3

Unencumbered assets 4,389 5,322

Unsecured financial debt 4,257 4,257

Unencumbered asset ratio 103.1% 125.0%

Covenant threshold 125.0% 125.0%

Implied shortfall 933

Unencumbered asset ratio: Defined as unencumbered assets /

unsecured financial debt (>125%)1

Interest coverage ratio (ICR): Defined as consolidated EBITDA /

net cash interest (>1.8x)1

In € million Q3 2022 Pro forma3

Consolidated EBITDA 40 178

Net cash interest 99 99

ICR 0.4x 1.8x

Covenant threshold 1.8x 1.8x

Implied shortfall 138

1 2

3 4

1 Implied headroom: Additional debt that Adler Group could incur on the balance sheet with

proceeds fully deployed for investments2.

2 Implied headroom: Additional debt that Adler Group could incur on the balance sheet,

assuming that total assets remain constant.

3 Implied shortfall: Unencumbered assets needs to increase by €933m in order to increase

the unencumbered asset ratio covenant to 125%.

4 Implied shortfall: Additional EBITDA required to bring ICR to covenant threshold assuming

constant net cash interest.